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BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENTS



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18

General Fund

 Moved Salaries & Benefits of 4 Police Officers from 

Fund 003 Riverside County MOU to the General Fund.

 Removed Salaries & Benefits for 2 Code Enforcement 

Officers.

 Adjusted the fund allocation for the Salaries & 

Benefits of 2 Maintenance Workers from Parks 

(General Fund) to Streets (Fund 100).



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18 Cont’d

General Fund

 Moved one Information Systems personnel to Electric 

Department reducing amount allocated to General 

Fund approximately $56,000.

 Other adjustments to Salaries & Benefits: Reduction in 

COLA for General Unit & Executive, update to reflect 

new hires, and changes to fund allocations.

 Allocated Lobbyist costs 40% General, 40% Water, 10% 

Wastewater & 10% Electric – Reducing General Fund by 

$30,000.



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18 Cont’d

General Fund

 General Plan Update - $200,000 to be funded by 

General Facilities Fund (Fund 430) and reducing 

General fund by same amount.

 Increase in Election fund by $33,000 for the November 

2018 Election.

 Reduced Attorney Fees by $100,000

 Changes in allocation percentages for Administrative 

Costs transfers from Electric, Water, Wastewater & 

Refuse.



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18 Cont’d

General Fund

 Increased General Fund revenues based on current 

year actuals through 5/31/18 – including Property 

Transfer Tax, Business License, Franchise Tax and 

Lease Income.

 Increased Mining Tax for Robertson’s Ready Mix based 

on plant re-opening and CPI increase by $275,000.

 Reduced Attorney Fees by $100,000



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18 Cont’d

General Fund

 Changes in allocation percentages for Administrative 

Costs transfers from Electric, Water, Wastewater & 

Refuse.

 Increased Revenue for Code Enforcement, Police 

Department, Planning, Building & Safety and 

Engineering based on current year actuals through 

5/31/18, including Public Safety Tax.

 Reduction in Expenditures for Supplies, Training, 

Conferences, and Professional Services.



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18 Cont’d

Other Funds & Items:

 Moved Salaries & Benefits for personnel charged to 

Public Benefits to the Electric Operations Fund.

 Removed inter-fund allocations hitting the Public 

Benefits Fund and increased allocations the Electric 

Fund.

 Removed Alarm Service and Pest Eradication 

expenditures from Senior Advisory Fund to allow for 

more funds available for programs.



Budget Adjustments Since 

Workshop 5-22-18 Cont’d

Other Funds & Items:

 Decreased Fund 610 Transit revenue by $223,943 due 

to reduced funding available.

 Increased Capital Improvement budget by $75,000 for 

sign in the Electric Fund.



BUDGET 

REQUESTS & 

CONSIDERATIONS



FLEET REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAM
Justification:

 Majority of the vehicles being over 10 years old.

 Some vehicles exceed 20 years old.

 Budget constraints prohibit adequate vehicle 

replacement without an impact to the reserve funds.

 Employee safety is a significant factor; many older 

vehicles do not have current safety features.

 A lease program is an alternative that offers a viable 

solution.

 General Fund Impact for FY18-19 would be $35,290



FLEET REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAM



FLEET REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAM



ELECTRIC

 Position Request



Electric Engineering 

Manager

FUNDING: 100% to Electric Fund 

($154,880 for FY18-19).

Justification: Position needed to help 

manage the Electric Engineering 

Department, currently the Operations 

Manager oversees Engineering.





UTILITY BILLING

 Position Update



Lead Customer Service 

Representative

FUNDING: 100% to Water, Wastewater, 

Electric, and Refuse Funds ($5,965 for FY18-

19).

Justification: Reclassification of a Utility 

Billing Representative to Lead Customer 

Service Representative to provide support to 

the Manager to improve customer service to 

Banning Utility Customers.



Lead Customer Service 

Representative(cont.)

Justification:
Frees up time for Customer Service and Billing 

manager to: 
 Improve on-line services to help with setting-up   

service connections. 

 Provide Customer outreach for low-income 

programs.

 Improve the information provided on and 

appearance of the utility bill.





PRIOR NEW POSITIONS REQUESTS 

IMPACT ON GENERAL FUND

POSITION DEPARTMENT
FY 2019 General 

Fund Impact

FY 2020 General 

Fund Impact

Senior Recreation Leader Community Services $        20,866.83 $        23,102.99 

Building Maintenance 

Specialist
Building Maintenance $        35,164.29 $        38,456.23 

Senior Building 

Maintenance Specialist
Building Maintenance $        658.93 

Lead Customer Service 

Representative
Utility Billing $                   - $                   -

Assistant Civil Engineer Public Works $        24,861.28 $        27,861.04 

Assistant Public Utilities 

Director

Public Works -

Water/Wastewater
$                   - $                   -

Electric Engineering 

Manager
Electric $                   - $                   -

General Fund Impact: $      80,892.40 $      90,079.19 



SUMMARY OF 

BUDGET 

CHALLENGES



Budget Challenges  

 Cancellation of City’s Animal Control 

contract by the City of Beaumont will 

cost the City an additional $50,000 with a 

new contract with County of Riverside.

 The increase in City’s obligation to Pre-

fund CalPERS unfunded accrued liability.  

The fiscal impact (increase) in 2018-2019 

is $459,515 and 2019-2020 is $427,680. 



Budget Challenges (Cont.)

 Conclusion of MOU with Riverside County that 

provided approx. $500,000 in revenue for 

Police Officers. The $500,000 will need to be 

absorbed by the General Fund to maintain the 

same level of public safety.

 Increase in the Cal Fire Contract for fire 

services in the approximate amount of 

$350,000 for 2018-2019. The increase for 

2019-2020 is $180,253 and for 2020-2021 is 

$184,276.    



OTHER 

CONSIDERATIONS



FUTURE POTENTIAL 

REVENUES

To Balance Future Budgets:

 Request continuation of the Riverside 

County payments to Banning for the Smith 

Correctional Facility.

 Explore alternatives for Fire Services.

 Ballot Initiatives in November.



BUDGET 

PROJECTION 

SUMMARIES



Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Funds
Available 

Resources

Revenue 

Budget

Expenditure 

Budget

Capital 

Expenditures

Fund

Balance

General 11,686,809 18,167,303 18,512,877 11,341,235

Special Revenue 4,232,586 5,664,234 2,497,805 5,549,383 1,849,632

Capital Improvement 2,363,035 3,750 200,000 200,000 1,966,785

Banning UA - Water 19,396,265 12,027,143 11,342,040 4,425,000 15,656,368

Banning UA - Wastewater 16,604,607 4,177,683 4,081,033 851,363 15,849,894

Reclaimed Water 6,654,989 428,074 200,000 6,883,063

Airport 210,657 177,650 192,796 195,511

Transit Operations 426,508 2,178,246 2,059,239 545,515

Refuse 1,467,157 3,621,014 3,464,843 1,623,328

Electric 29,984,058 34,365,633 33,679,518 8,418,155 22,252,018

Internal Service 1,958,786 6,396,730 6,205,703 1,200,000 949,813

Successor Agency 8,652,694 5,178,692 4,652,321 5,867,000 3,312,065

Total All Funds 103,638,150 92,386,152 87,088,175 26,510,901 82,425,227



Fiscal Year 2019-2020

Funds
Available 

Resources

Revenue 

Budget

Expenditure 

Budget

Capital 

Expenditures

Fund

Balance

General 11,341,235 18,566,261 19,505,252 10,402,244

Special Revenue 1,849,632 4,232,137 2,295,789 2,053,610 1,732,370

Capital Improvement 1,966,785 3,510 355,000 1,615,295

Banning UA - Water 15,656,368 12,608,215 11,830,182 2,825,813 13,608,588

Banning UA - Wastewater 15,849,894 4,357,094 4,129,178 289,189 15,788,621

Reclaimed Water 6,883,063 239,596 7,122,659

Airport 195,511 181,650 181,450 195,711

Transit Operations 545,515 2,014,057 1,589,296 970,276

Refuse 1,623,328 3,711,539 3,561,967 1,772,900

Electric 22,252,018 34,815,068 34,484,063 3,635,000 18,948,023

Internal Service 949,813 6,652,770 6,394,652 1,207,932

Successor Agency 3,312,065 5,175,187 4,645,197 3,842,055

Total All Funds 82,425,227 92,557,084 88,617,025 9,158,612 77,206,674



General Fund Revenues 

FY 2018-19 Total = $18,167,303
Property Taxes, 32.5%

Sales & Use Taxes, 23.1%

Franchise Taxes, 5.6%

TOT Tax, 5.5%
Other Taxes, 2.2%

Licenses & Permits, 
2.7%

Fines, Forfeits & 
Penalties, 1.8%

Use of Money & Property, 
0.4%

Revenue from Other 
Agencies, 1.7%

Charges for Current 
Services, 4.2%

Other Revenue, 1.8%

BUA Lease Payments, 
4.1%

Interfund Services 
Transfers, 14.5%



General Fund Expenditures

FY 2018-19 Total = $18,512,877

City Manager /Coucil/ 
Econ. Dev., 2.9%

City Clerk / 
Elections, 1.1%

City Attorney, 1.5%

Community 
Enhancement, 0.4%

TV Government 
Access, 0.6%

Financial Services, 
2.6%

Human Reources, 
1.1%

Police / Dispatch / 
Code Enforcement / 

Animal Control, 
47.6%

Fire Service, 18.1%

Community 
Development, 6.2%

Community Services, 
6.7%

Public Works, 4.8%

Central Services / 
Debt, 6.5%



Budget Fiscal Year 2018-2019



Budget Fiscal Year 2018-2019



Budget Fiscal Year 2019-2020



Budget Fiscal Year 2019-2020 (Cont.)



Budget Fiscal Year 2019-2020 (Cont.)



Discussion & Questions??


